Other payables 40.307 5.491 -   -

Current liabilities 74.909 5.754 3.245 346

Total liabilities 74.909 5.754 3.245 346

Net foreign currency position 503.935 70.195 (1.216) (38)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditor’s report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Koza Anadolu Metal Madencilik İşletmeleri Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(74)

26. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

b) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis;

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly in US Dollars and Euro.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group to 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only open monetary items in foreign currency at the
end of the period and shows the effects of the 10% exchange rate change at the end of the year. Positive
value indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity items.

  Profit / Loss Equity

December 31, 2021

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability  (21.404)  21.404   (21.404)  21.404
2- Portion protected from USD risk (-)  -   -   -   -

3- USD net effect (1+2)  (21.404)  21.404   (21.404)  21.404

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability  (4.507)  4.507   (4.507)  4.507
5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-)  -   -   -   -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (4.507)  4.507   (4.507)  4.507

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TL

7-GBP net asset/liability  (553)  553   (553)  553
8- Portion protected from GBP risk (-)  -   -   -   -

9- GBP Net effect (7+8)  (553)  553   (553)  553

TOTAL (3+6+9)  (26.464)  26.464   (26.464)  26.464

  Profit / Loss Equity

December 31, 2020

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability 51.527 (51.527) 51.527 (51.527)

2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 51.527 (51.527) 51.527 (51.527)

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability (1.095) 1.095 (1.095) 1.095
5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (1.095) 1.095 (1.095) 1.095

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TL

7-GBP net asset/liability (38) 38 (38) 38
8- Portion protected from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP Net effect (7+8) (38) 38 (38) 38

TOTAL (3+6+9) 50.394 (50.394) 50.394 (50.394)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditor’s report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)

Koza Anadolu Metal Madencilik İşletmeleri Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

(75)

26. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Price risk

The most important operational risk of the Group is the gold price risk.

The operational profitability of the Group and the cash flows it provides from its operations are affected
by the changes in gold prices in the markets. If the gold prices decrease comparing under the cash-
based operational production costs of the Group and continue in this way for a certain period, the
operational profitability of the Group may decrease.